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Catskill Watershed Corporation 
Septic Committee Meeting 

August 1, 2023 
Attendance: 
 
Committee Members: Arthur Merrrill (Director), Tina Molé (Director), Richard Parete 
(Director), Alicia Terry (Director), Mark Tuthill (Director), Thomas Hoyt (Director), Allen 
Hinkley (Director by Zoom), Jason Merwin (CWC), John Schwartz (NYCDEP) 
 
Others: Aaron Bennett (NYCDEP), Donald Brown (CWC), Joseph Cetta (Director), Samantha 
Costa (CWC), Timothy Cox (CWC), James Eisel (Director), Heidi Emrich (Ulster County 
Department of Environment by Zoom),), Matthew Giannetta (NYCDEP by Zoom), Todd 
Henderson (CWC), Jessica Fiedler (CWC by Zoom), Heidi Haynes (NYCDEP), Todd Henderson 
(CWC), Mitchell Hull (CWC), John Jacobson (CWC), Innes Kasanof (Director), Lynn Kavanagh 
(CWC), Michael Maloney (NYSDOH), James Martin (CWC), Sonia Martinez (CWC), Chris 
Matthews (Director), Lisa Melville (NYSDOS/WPPPC by Zoom), Michael Meyers (NYCDEP), 
Nerissa Moray (NYCDEP), Dmitry Ostapyshyn (NYCDEP by Zoom), Patrick Palmer (NYSDOH), 
Jonathon Pickett (CWC), Barbara Puglisi (CWC), Gabriel Riggle (NYCDEP), Nicholas Sadler 
(NYCDEP), Jeff Senterman (Director), Tom Stalter (NYCDEP by Zoom), Gerson Tavarez 
(NYCDEP), Pauline Wanjugi (NYSDOH by Zoom)  

 
I.       Arthur Merrill called the meeting to order at 9:28 AM. 

 
II.     Minutes from the July, 2023 Committee Meeting were reviewed and approved as 

written.  
 

III. John Schwartz introduced Nerissa Moray from the NYCDEP Commissioner’s Office. 
 

IV. Septic Program: 
 

A. Lillian Barnhart Over $25,000.00: Ms. Barnhart’s residence is located at 
4076 County Highway 5, Bovina Center, New York 13740 in the Town of 
Bovina. CWC staff determined that her septic system is failing. Her 
engineer is Benjamin Dates. Her contractor is A&M Excavating. Ms. 
Barnhart signed into the program on January 18, 2022. Her Design 
Application was received by NYCDEP on May 25, 2023 and was deemed 
complete on June 2, 2023. Her septic system design was recommended for 
NYCDEP Design Approval on June 14, 2023. Ms. Barnhart’s two-year 
deadline is January 18, 2024. Her proposed septic system will serve a 
three-bedroom house. Major components of this system include a 1,000 
gallon septic tank, 87 linear feet of gravity pipe, an effluent filter, one 
distribution box, 550 cubic yards of absorption fill material, 200 linear feet 
Presby pipe, 30 cubic yards of C-33 sand, 85 linear feet of curtain drain, 60 
linear feet of curtain drain outlet pipe, 90 linear feet of vent pipe, 10 linear 
feet of sleeve and site restoration. Three quotes were received for this 
project. They were $51,995.00, $53,429.00 and $56,030.00. The lowest 
quote, submitted by A&M Excavating, is within 10% of the staff estimated 
cost of construction based on the Schedule of Values. The Committee 
recommended that a resolution be brought before the Board of Directors 
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to reimburse Lillian Barnhart in the amount not to exceed $51,995.00 to 
build her septic system.  

 
B. Roger Decker Over $25,000.00: Mr. Decker’s residence is located at 

3164 County Highway 33, Bloomville, New York 13739 in the Town of 
Kortright. CWC Staff determined that his septic system is likely to fail. His 
engineer is Benjamin Dates. His contractor is Delaware Bulldozing. Mr. 
Decker signed into the program on June 6, 2022. His Design Application 
was received by NYCDEP on April 20, 2023 and was deemed complete on 
May 4, 2023. His septic system design was recommended for NYCDEP 
Design Approval on May 12, 2023. Mr. Decker’s two-year deadline is June 
6, 2024. His proposed septic system will serve a four-bedroom house. 
Major components of this system include a 1,250 gallon septic tank, a 
siphon chamber, 80 linear feet of gravity pipe, an effluent filter, one 
distribution box, 301 cubic yards of absorption fill material, 288 square 
feet of Eljen units, 10 cubic yards of C-33 sand, 30 linear feet of Schedule 
80 pipe, remove one tree and site restoration. Three quotes were received 
for this project. They were $39,518.00, $39,938.75 and $43,972.58. The 
lowest quote, submitted by Delaware Bulldozing, is within 10% of the staff 
estimated cost of construction based on the Schedule of Values. The 
Committee recommended that a resolution be brought before the Board of 
Directors to reimburse Roger Decker in the amount not to exceed 
$39,518.00 to build his septic system.  

 
C. Maura Dellaratta Over $25,000.00: Ms. Dellaratta’s residence is located 

at 51 Oxbow Hollow Road, Walton, New York 13856 in the Town of 
Walton. CWC staff determined that her septic system is failing. Her 
engineer is Steele Brook Engineering. Her contractor is Ben Reynolds 
Construction. Ms. Dellaratta signed into the program on August 2. 2022. 
Her Design Application was received by NYCDEP on December 19, 2022 
and was deemed complete on January 10, 2023. Her septic system design 
was recommended for NYCDEP Design Approval on June 21, 2023. Ms. 
Dellaratta’s two-year deadline is August 2, 2024. Her proposed septic 
system will serve a one-bedroom house. Major components of this system 
include a 1,000 gallon H20 septic tank, 180 linear feet of gravity pipe, 200 
cubic yards of absorption fill material, an effluent filter, one distribution 
box, 240 linear feet of Presby pipe, 45 cubic yards of C-33 sand, 120 linear 
feet of improved swale, 30 linear feet of vent pipe, remove three trees and 
site restoration. Three quotes were received for this project. They were 
$45,200.00, $45,350.00 and $48,800.00. The lowest quote, submitted by 
Ben Reynolds Construction, is within 10% of the staff estimated cost of 
construction based on the Schedule of Values. The Committee 
recommended that a resolution be brought before the Board of Directors 
to reimburse Maura Dellaratta in the amount not to exceed $45,200.00 to 
build her septic system.  

 
D. Kathleen Hallahan Over $25,000.00: Ms. Hallahan’s residence is located 

at 771 Thorn Road, Arkville, New York 12406 in the Town of Middletown. 
CWC staff determined that her septic system is failing. Her engineer is 
Steele Brook Engineering. Her contractor is LaFever Excavating. Ms. 
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Hallahan signed into the program on June 22, 2022. Her Design 
Application was received by NYCDEP on December 13, 2022 and was 
deemed complete on January 5, 2023. Her septic system design was 
recommended for NYCDEP Design Approval on July 3, 2023. Ms. Hallahan’s 
two-year deadline is June 22, 2024. Her proposed septic system will serve 
a one-bedroom house. Major components of this system include a 1,000 
gallon septic tank, 97 linear feet of gravity pipe, an effluent filter, one 
distribution box, 314 cubic yards of absorption fill material, 120 linear feet 
of Presby pipe, 15 cubic yards of C-33 sand, 65 linear feet of curtain drain, 
100 linear feet of curtain drain outlet pipe, 132 linear feet of vent pipe, 
remove two stumps and site restoration. Three quotes were received for 
this project. They were $39,460.00, $41,200.00 and $43,500.00. The 
lowest quote, submitted by LaFever Excavating, is within 10% of the staff 
estimated cost of construction based on the Schedule of Values. The 
Committee recommended that a resolution be brought before the Board of 
Directors to reimburse Kathleen Hallahan in the amount not to exceed 
$39,460.00 to build her septic system. 

 
E. Jeffrey Klainberg Over $25,000.00: Mr. Klainberg’s residence is located 

at 514 Platte Clove Road, Elka Park, New York 12427 in the Town of 
Hunter. CWC staff determined that his existing septic system is failing. His 
engineer is Rex Sanford. His contractor is Chad Davis Contracting. Mr. 
Klainberg signed into the program on September 14, 2021. His Design 
Application was received by NYCDEP on July 11, 2023 and was deemed 
complete on July 12, 2023. His septic system design was recommended for 
Design Approval on July 12, 2023. Mr. Klainberg’s two-year deadline is 
September 14, 2023. His proposed septic system will serve a three-
bedroom house. Most of the major components of this system include 50 
linear feet of gravity pipe, an effluent filter, one distribution box, 165 cubic 
yards of absorption fill material, 250 linear feet of absorption trench, 125 
linear feet of curtain drain, 55 linear feet of improved swale, 65 linear feet 
of access road, remove 14 trees and site restoration. Mr. Klainberg’s 
contractor, Chad Davis Contracting, submitted a quote for $28,785.86 for 
this project. This amount is within 10% of the staff estimated cost of 
construction based on the Schedule of Values. The Committee 
recommended that a resolution be brought before the Board of Directors 
to reimburse Jeffrey Klainberg in the amount not to exceed $28,785.86 to 
build his septic system. 

 
 

F. Gaile Scanlan Over $25,000.00: Ms. Scanlon’s residence is located at 10 
Garfield Road, Phoenicia, New York, 12464 in the Town of Shandaken. 
CWC staff determined that her existing septic system is failing. Her 
engineer is Rex Sanford. Her contractor is Michael Formont. Ms. Scanlan 
signed into the program on June 23, 2021. Her Design Application was 
received by NYCDEP on July 6, 2023 and deemed complete on July 11, 
2023. Her septic system design was recommended for NYCDEP Design 
Approval on July 11, 2023. Ms. Scanlan’s two-year deadline has been 
extended to November 1, 2023. Her proposed septic system will serve a 
two-bedroom house. Major components of this system include a 1,000 



  4 
 

gallon septic tank, 30 linear feet of gravity pipe, an effluent filter, one 
distribution box, 425 cubic yards of absorption fill material, 150 linear feet 
of Presby pipe, 45 cubic yards of C-33 sand, 135 linear feet of curtain 
drain, 47 linear feet of vent pipe, 60 linear feet of access road, remove 
eight trees, a 3 foot by 115 foot retaining wall and site restoration. Three 
quotes were received for this project. They were $66,500.00, 67,836.48 
and $68,709.88. The lowest quote, submitted by Michael Formont, is 
within 10% of the staff estimated cost of construction based on the 
Schedule of Values. This is a secondary residence eligible for 60% 
reimbursement. $66,500.00 X 60% = $39,900.00. The Committee 
recommended that a resolution be brought before the Board of Directors 
to reimburse Gaile Scanlan in the amount not to exceed $39,900.00 to 
build her septic system. 

 
G. Christopher Voorhies Over $25,000.00: Mr. Voorhies’ residence is 

located at 4138 Colchester Mountain Road, Walton, New York 13856 in the 
Town of Walton. CWC staff determined that his existing septic system is 
failing. His engineer is Steele Brook Engineering. His contractor is 
Robinson Brothers Excavating. Mr. Voorhies signed into the program on 
August 25, 2021. His Design Application was received by NYCDEP on 
January 18, 2022 and deemed complete on February 23, 2022. His septic 
system design was recommended for NYCDEP Design Approval on 
February 23, 2022. Mr. Voorhies’ two-year deadline is August 25, 2023. 
His proposed septic system will serve a three-bedroom house. Major 
components of this system include an H20 1,000 gallon septic tank, 62 
linear feet of gravity pipe, one distribution box, 120 linear feet of Presby 
pipe, 15 cubic yards of C-33 sand, 105 linear feet of swale, 82 linear feet of 
vent pipe, 30 linear feet of Schedule 80 pipe, remove two trees and site 
restoration. Three quotes were received for this project. They were 
$32,416.91, $35,000.00 and $36,036.00. The lowest quote, submitted by 
Robinson Brothers Excavating, is within 10% of the staff estimated cost of 
construction based on the Schedule of Values. The Committee 
recommended that a resolution be brought before the Board of Directors 
to reimburse Christopher Voorhies in the amount not.to exceed 
$32,416.91 to build his septic system.  

 
H. Blanka Zizka Over $25,000.00: Ms. Zizka’s residence is located at 400 

Odell Lake Road, Stamford, New York 12167 in the Town of Harpersfield. 
CWC staff determined that her existing septic system is likely to fail. Her 
engineer is Benjamin Dates. Her contractor is Ted’s Grading & 
Landscaping. Ms. Zizka signed into the program on April 27, 2022. Her 
Design Application was received by NYCDEP on March 6, 2023 and 
deemed complete on March 22, 2023. Her septic system design was 
recommended for NYCDEP Design Approval on April 21, 2023. Ms. Zizka’s 
two-year deadline is April 27, 2024. Her proposed septic system will serve 
a three-bedroom house. Major components of this system include a 1,000 
gallon septic tank, a pump chamber, 85 linear feet of gravity pipe, 155 
linear feet of force main, 403 cubic yards of absorption fill material, an 
effluent filter, one distribution box, 220 linear feet of absorption trench, 
100 linear feet of curtain drain, 33 linear feet of curtain drain outlet pipe 



  5 
 

and site restoration. Three quotes were received for this project. They 
were $51,515.05, $52,300.50 and $53,717.00. The lowest quote, submitted 
by Ted’s Grading & Landscaping, is within 10% of the staff estimated cost 
of construction. The Committee recommended that a resolution be 
brought before the Board of Directors to reimburse Blanka Zizka in the 
amount not to exceed $51,515.05 to build her septic system.  

 
I. Kathryn Cooper Over $25,000.00: Ms. Cooper’s apartment building is 

owned by Ohayo Mt. Road, LLC and is located at 378 Ohayo Mountain 
Road, Woodstock, New York 12498 in the Town of Woodstock. CWC staff 
determined that her existing septic system is likely to fail. Her engineer is 
Hagopian Engineering. Her contractor is Dawes Transport Inc. Ms. Cooper 
signed into the program on September 8, 2022. Her project is eligible for 
100% reimbursement of reasonable and justified costs through the 
Expanded Septic Program. Ms. Cooper’s two-year deadline is September 8, 
2024. Her proposed septic system will serve four bedrooms. Major 
components of this system include two 1,000 gallon septic tanks, a pump 
chamber, 100 linear feet of gravity pipe, 208 linear feet of force main, 285 
cubic yards of absorption fill material, two effluent filters, one distribution 
box, 255 square feet of Eljen units, 15 cubic yards of C-33 sand, 25 linear 
feet of four-inch sleeve, five risers and site restoration. Three quotes were 
received for this project. They were $57,090.00, $57,200.00 and 
$63,000.00. The lowest quote, submitted by Dawes Transport Inc., is 
within 10% of the staff estimated cost of construction. The Committee 
recommended that a resolution be brought before the Board of Directors 
to reimburse Kathryn Cooper in the amount not to exceed $57,090.00 to 
build her septic system. 

 
J. John Alexander Additional Costs: Mr. Alexander’s residence is located at 

60 Ingersoll Road, Mount Tremper, New York 12457 in the Town of 
Shandaken. His engineer is Rex Sanford. His contractor is Eberhardt 
Excavating. This project was previously approved for $38,188.45. The 
contractor encountered a second septic tank during construction. It had to 
be pumped and decommissioned. The contractor has requested $1,050.00 
for the added work. This amount appears to be reasonable and justified. 
The total project will be $39,238.45. The Committee recommended that a 
resolution be brought before the Board to reimburse John Alexander in the 
amount not to exceed $1,050.00 for additional costs to build his septic 
system.  

 
K. Roberto Conz Additional Cost: Mr. Conz’s residence is located at 845 

County Route 40, East Jewett, New York 12424. in the Town of Jewett. His 
engineer is Praetorius & Conrad. His contractor is James Rion 
Construction. This project was previously approved for $37,948.00. Quotes 
received from the three contractors who bid on the project did not include 
an H20 septic tank. CWC staff missed it in their cost estimate as well. The 
contractor installed an H20 tank and has requested $982.00 for the 
additional cost. This amount appears to be reasonable and justified. The 
total project cost will be $38,930.00. The Committee recommended that a 
resolution be brought before the Board of Directors to reimburse Roberto 
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Conz in the amount not to exceed $982.00 for additional costs to build his 
septic system. 

 
L. Suzanna DiBenedetto Additional Cost: Ms. DiBenedetto’s residence is 

located at 1372 County Route 3, Halcott Center, New York 12430. in the 
Town of Halcott. Her engineer is John Bolger, P.E. Her contractor is Four 
Seasons Landscaping. This project was previously approved for 
$25,000.00. The contractor encountered bedrock while excavating one of 
the absorption trenches. Five hours of hammering were necessary to 
attain the appropriate depth. The contractor has requested $1,800.00 for 
the added work. This amount appears to be reasonable and justified. The 
total project cost will be $26,800.00. The Committee recommended that a 
resolution be brought before the Board of Directors to reimburse Suzanna 
DiBenedetto in the amount not to exceed $1,800.00 for additional costs to 
build her septic system. 

 
M. Jody Klein Additional Cost: Mr. Klein’s residence is located at 108 

Ostrander Road, Willow, New York 12495. in the Town of Woodstock. His 
engineer is Christopher DiChiaro, P.E. His contractor is L&L Earthworx. 
This project was previously approved for $29,500.00. The contractor 
discovered a second cesspool during construction that had to be pumped 
and decommissioned. The engineer asked the contractor to remove ten 
more trees and stumps. The contractor has requested $5,250.00 for the 
added work. This amount appears to be reasonable and justified. The total 
project cost will be $34,750.00. The Committee recommended that a 
resolution be brought before the Board of Directors to reimburse Jody 
Klein in the amount not to exceed $5,250.00.00 for additional costs to 
build his septic system. 

 
N. Adam Klotz Additional Cost: Mr. Klotz’s residence is located at 921 

Scribner Hollow Road, Jewett, New York 12444 in the Town of Jewett. His 
engineer is Praetorius & Conrad. His contractor is G.R. Excavation. This 
project was previously approved for $64,274.33. The contractor has 
requested $578.00 for material price increases for four peat modules. Staff 
believe that a reasonable and justified cost is $488.00. The total project 
cost will be $64,762.33. The Committee recommended that a resolution be 
brought before the Board of Directors to reimburse Adam Klotz in the 
amount not to exceed $488.00 for additional costs to build his septic 
system. 

 
 

O. Cristina Leon Additional Cost: Ms. Leon’s residence is located at 1090 
Weaver Hollow Road, Margaretville, New York 12455 in the Town of 
Andes. Her engineer is Benjamin Dates. Her contractor is LaFever 
Excavating. This project was previously approved for $46,035.00. The 
contractor accidentally unearthed an underground electric line to the 
house. The line was not in the location shown on the plan. Extensive 
damage to the house electrical resulted. The question was raised, “Do 
contractors carry insurance?” 
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Jason said that staff have many conversations about reimbursement levels, 
and ownership. He suggested a stand-alone Septic Committee to discuss 
these issues sometime during the fall or winter. Other Board members will 
be welcome to attend. The contractor has requested $4,579.29 for the 
added work. Staff believe that a reasonable and justified cost is $4,307.49. 
The total project cost will be $54,649.98. The Committee recommended 
that a resolution be brought before the Board of Directors to reimburse 
Cristina Leon in the amount not to exceed $4,307.29 for additional costs to 
build her septic system. 

 
 

P. Alyson Monahan Additional Cost: Ms. Monahan’s residence is located at 
1865 Waterman Road, Delhi, New York 13753 in the Town of Meredith. 
Her engineer is Benjamin Dates. Her contractor is Anderson Excavating. 
This project was previously approved for $52,982.10. The contractor 
encountered rock while digging to install the new septic tank. He was able 
to attain enough depth to install a low-profile tank instead of hammering. 
Twenty additional trees and stumps had to be removed to install the 
absorption field and sewer line. The tanks and absorption fill material 
were delivered when it was very wet. An access road 75 linear feet long 
was required. The contractor has requested $8,475.00 for the added work. 
This project was brought up last month. Staff visited the site and took 
more photos. Most of the access the contractor billed for was the driveway. 
This is not an eligible cost. Staff believe that a fair and reasonable cost is 
$6,005.50. The total project cost will be $58,987.60. The Committee 
recommended that a resolution be brought before the Board of Directors 
to reimburse Alyson Monahan in the amount not to exceed $6,005.50 for 
additional costs to build her septic system. 
 

Q. Carrie Mosley Additional Cost: Ms. Mosley’s residence is located at 4586 
Johnson Hollow Road, Prattsville, New York 12468 in the Town of 
Roxbury. Her engineer is John Bolger, P.E. Her contractor is Jim Peters 
Excavating. This project was previously approved for $36,000.00. The 
contractor had to install an additional 90 cubic yards of absorption fill 
material due to variation in topography. Measuring topography can be 
difficult. Some engineers specify the quantity of fill material on plans, then 
have found they were wrong. If contractors are held to their original 
amounts, they might quote extra fill every time, raising average costs. The 
septic tank had to be set deeper than planned and required two more one-
foot risers. The contractor has requested $3,334.60 for the added work. 
This amount appears to be reasonable and justified. The total project cost 
will be $39,334.60. The Committee recommended that a resolution be 
brought before the Board of Directors to reimburse Carrie Mosley in the 
amount not to exceed $39.334.60 for additional costs to build her septic 
system. 

 
R. Guy Pepe Additional Cost: Mr. Pepe’s residence is located at 2852 

Bloomville Hill Road, Bloomville, New York 13739 in the Town of 
Meredith. His engineer is Steele Brook Engineering. His contractor is Boyle 
Excavating. This project was previously approved for $29,996.15. Though 
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the engineer should have known property lines, the boundary was closer 
to the house than shown on the plan. The absorption field had to be 
rotated and moved. Additional trees were removed. Fill material was 
needed to cover the sewer line. Interior plumbing was raised. The 
contractor has requested $5,372.90 for the added work. This amount 
appears to be reasonable and justified. The total project cost will be 
$35,369.05. The Committee recommended that a resolution be brought 
before the Board of Directors to reimburse Guy Pepe in the amount not to 
exceed $5,372.90 for additional costs to build his septic system.  

 
S. James Sanford Additional Cost: Mr. Sanford’s residence is located at 

2072 Perch Lake Road, Andes, New York 13731 in the Town of Andes. His 
engineer is Rex Sanford. His contractor is Mammoth Excavation. This 
project was previously approved for $42,006.58. The contractor has 
requested $2,423.41 for material price increases for 160 linear feet of two-
inch force main, 280 cubic yards of absorption fill material, 120 cubic 
yards of crushed stone, 30 cubic yards of topsoil, one pump out, one 1,250 
gallon septic tank, a 1,000 gallon pump chamber and three float switches. 
This amount appears to be reasonable and justified. This project is for a 
secondary residence eligible for 60% reimbursement. $2,423.41 X 60% = 
$1,454.05. The total project cost will be $43,460.63. The Committee 
recommended that a resolution be brought before the Board of Directors 
to reimburse James Sanford in the amount not to exceed $1,454.05 for 
additional costs to build his septic system.  

 
T. Oliver Tallman Additional Cost: Mr. Tallman’s residence is located at 

184 Batavia Heights Circle, Margaretville, New York 12455 in the Town of 
Middletown. His engineer is Benjamin Dates. Her contractor is TNT 
Landscaping. This project was previously approved for $66,396.20. Brush 
covered the absorption field area, hiding variations in topography. The 
contractor installed an additional 75 cubic yards of absorption fill material. 
He has requested $2,720.50 for the added work. This amount appears to 
be reasonable and justified. The total project cost will be $69,016.70. The 
Committee recommended that a resolution be brought before the Board of 
Directors to reimburse Oliver Tallman in the amount not to exceed 
$2,720.50 for additional costs to build his septic system. 

 
U. Karen Yung Additional Cost: Ms. Yung’s residence is located at 125 

Highcliffe Road, Andes, New York 13731. Her engineer is Steele Brook 
Engineering. Her contractor is LaFever Excavating. This project was 
previously approved for $43,500.00. The contractor encountered bedrock 
during installation of the septic tank and pump chamber. 28 hours of 
hammering were necessary to attain appropriate depths. The contractor 
has requested $10,080.00 for the added work. This amount appears to be 
reasonable and justified. The total project cost will be $53,580.00. The 
Committee recommended that a resolution be brought before the Board of 
Directors to reimburse Karen Yung in the amount not to exceed 
$10,080.00 for additional costs to build her septic system. 
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V.      Septic Maintenance: Pump out costs were reimbursed to 54 
homeowners over the past month. Reimbursements have been paid to 264 
homeowners for pump outs this year. The numbers are a little lower than 
last year. 

 
 

W.   Septic Cluster: There was nothing to report for this program. 
 

 
X.       Septic Update: Septic system repair costs were reimbursed to 34 

homeowners last month. One hundred forty-five repairs have been paid 
for this year. This is 25 more than last year. 

 
Y.      Other:  There is $8 million in program funding. Two-hundred more   

homeowners can sign into the program. 
 

We are waiting for a response from NYCDEP’s legal department about the 
Maintenance Program contract. Program Rules have been updated.  

 
    

III. The next Septic Committee Meeting was scheduled for September 5, 2023. 
 
          V.          The meeting was adjourned at 9:56 AM.  


